of the acquisition, to be compared with fiscal 2010. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our actual results of operations

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

19

would have been if the acquisition had been completed as of April 1, 2008 or that may be achieved in the future. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and the accompanying notes should be read in
conjunction with our historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus and other financial information contained in �Risk Factors,� �The Acquisition and Recapitalization
Transaction,� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in this
prospectus. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

9

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

20

Condition and Results of Operations � Results of Operations� for a description of the pro forma adjustments attributable
to the acquisition.

Predecessor The Company
Pro Forma

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

Three Months Ended
June 30,

March 31,
2008

March 31,
2009(1)

March 31,
2010 2009 2010

(As
adjusted) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(As
adjusted)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated Statement
of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 3,625,055 $ 4,351,218 $ 5,122,633 $ 1,229,459 $ 1,341,929
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of revenue 2,028,848 2,296,335 2,654,143 638,690 677,095
Billable expenses 935,459 1,158,320 1,361,229 329,681 356,286
General and administrative
expenses 474,188 723,827 811,944 184,734 200,419
Depreciation and
amortization 33,079 106,335 95,763 24,003 19,384

Total operating costs and
expenses 3,471,574 4,284,817 4,923,079 1,177,108 1,253,184

Operating income 153,481 66,401 199,554 52,351 88,745
Interest income 2,442 5,312 1,466 515 312
Interest expense (2,319) (146,803) (150,734) (36,371) (40,353)
Other expense, net (1,931) (182) (1,292) (523) (619)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes 151,673 (75,272) 48,994 15,972 48,085
Income tax (benefit)
expense from continuing
operations 62,693 (25,831) 23,575 7,547 19,916

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 88,980 $ (49,441) 25,419 8,425 28,169

Loss from discontinued
operations (71,106) � � �

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

21

Net income $ 17,874 $ 25,419 $ 8,425 $ 28,169

Weighted average common
shares outstanding(2)(3):
Basic
Diluted
Earnings per share from
continuing
operations(2)(3):
Basic $ $ $ $ $
Diluted
Pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations
(unaudited)(3)(4):
Basic $ $ $
Diluted
Pro forma as adjusted weighted average
shares outstanding(unaudited)(3)(5):
Basic
Diluted
Pro forma as adjusted earnings per share from continuing
operations(unaudited)(3)(6):
Basic $ $ $
Diluted
Cash dividends per share
(unaudited)(3) $ $ $ (7) $ $

10

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

22

Predecessor The Company
Pro Forma

Fiscal Year

[…]

twelve months of fiscal 2009, adjusted for the impact of the acquisition, to be compared with fiscal 2010. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and do not
purport to represent what our actual results of operations would have been if the acquisition had been completed as of
April 1, 2008 or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical audited consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and other financial information
contained in �Risk Factors,� �The Acquisition and Recapitalization Transaction,� and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in this prospectus. See �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Results of Operations� for a description of the pro forma
adjustments attributable to the acquisition.

Predecessor   The Company
Pro Forma

Four
Months

Eight
Months Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

Ended Ended Ended Ended Three Months
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, July 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, Ended June 30,

2006 2007 2008 2008 2009 2009(1) 2010 2009 2010

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(As

adjusted)
(As

adjusted)
(As

adjusted) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(As

adjusted)
(As

adjusted)
(As

adjusted)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated
Statement of
Operations Data:
Revenue $ 2,902,513 $ 3,209,211 $ 3,625,055 $ 1,409,943 $ 2,941,275 $ 4,351,218 $ 5,122,633 $ 1,229,459 $ 1,341,929
Operating costs
and expenses:
Cost of revenue 1,572,817 1,813,295 2,028,848 722,986 1,566,763 2,296,335 2,654,143 638,690 677,095
Billable expenses 820,951 815,421 935,459 401,387 756,933 1,158,320 1,361,229 329,681 356,286
General and
administrative
expenses 409,576 421,921 474,188 726,929 505,226 723,827 811,944 184,734 200,419
Depreciation and
amortization 22,284 27,879 33,079 11,930 79,665 106,335 95,763 24,003 19,384

Total operating
costs and expenses 2,825,628 3,078,516 3,471,574 1,863,232 2,908,587 4,284,817 4,923,079 1,177,108 1,253,184

Operating income
(loss) 76,885 130,695 153,481 (453,289) 32,688 66,401 199,554 52,351 88,745
Interest income 1,995 2,955 2,442 734 4,578 5,312 1,466 515 312
Interest expense (966) (1,481) (2,319) (1,044) (98,068) (146,803) (150,734) (36,371) (40,353)
Other income
(expense), net 392 146 (1,931) (54) (128) (182) (1,292) (523) (619)

78,306 132,315 151,673 (453,653) (60,930) (75,272) 48,994 15,972 48,085

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

90

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations and
before income
taxes
Income tax
(benefit) expense
from continuing
operations 39,399 55,921 62,693 (56,109) (22,147) (25,831) 23,575 7,547 19,916

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations 38,907 76,394 88,980 (397,544) (38,783) $ (49,441) 25,419 8,425 28,169

Loss from
discontinued
operations (30,409) (57,611) (71,106) (848,371) � � � �

Net income (loss) $ 8,498 $ 18,783 $ 17,874 $ (1,245,915) $ (38,783) $ 25,419 $ 8,425 $ 28,169

Earnings per share
from continuing
operations(2)(3):
Basic $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Diluted
Earnings (loss) per
share(2)(3):
Basic $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Diluted
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding(2)(3):
Basic
Diluted
Cash dividends
per share
(unaudited)(3) $ $ $ $ $ $ (4) $ $

49

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

91

Predecessor The Company

As of March 31, As of March 31,
As of

June 30,
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (As adjusted) (As adjusted) (Unaudited)
(As adjusted) (As adjusted)

(In thousands)
Consolidated
Balance Sheet
Data:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 31,233 $ 3,272 $ 7,123 $ 420,902 $ 307,835 $ 300,611
Working capital 724,470 789,275 1,113,656 789,308 584,248 648,622
Total assets 1,422,983 1,482,453 1,891,375 3,182,249 3,062,223 3,015,262
Long-term debt, net
of current portion � � � 1,220,502 1,546,782 1,542,063
Stockholders� equity 271,090 272,068 313,065 1,060,343 509,583 552,676

(1) The table below presents the pro forma adjustments attributable to the acquisition. The pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying footnotes and are based upon available information and certain assumptions that
we believe are reasonable.

Four
Months

Eight
Months

Ended Ended Pro Forma

July 31, March 31, Pro Forma
Fiscal Year
Ended

2008 2009 Adjustments March 31, 2009
(As

adjusted) (As adjusted)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated Statement of
Operations Data:
Revenue $ 1,409,943 $ 2,941,275 � $ 4,351,218
Operating costs and expenses:
Compensation and other costs 722,986 1,566,763 $ 6,586 (a) 2,296,335
Billable expenses 401,387 756,933 � 1,158,320
General and administrative expenses 726,929 505,226 (508,328)(b) 723,827
Depreciation and amortization 11,930 79,665 14,740 (c) 106,335

Total operating costs and expenses 1,863,232 2,908,587 � 4,284,817

Operating income (loss) (453,289) 32,688 � 66,401
Interest income 734 4,578 � 5,312

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

92

Interest expense (1,044) (98,068) (47,691)(d) (146,803)
Other (expense), net (54) (128) � (182)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes (453,653) (60,930) � (75,272)
Income tax (benefit) expense from
continuing operations (56,109) (22,147) 52,425 (e) (25,831)

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations (397,544) (38,783) � $ (49,441)

Loss from discontinued operations, net
of tax (848,371) �

Net (loss) $ (1,245,915) $ (38,783)

(a) Reflects additional stock-based compensation expense associated with options issued in exchange for stock
rights under the stock rights plan that existed prior to the closing of the acquisition for $6.6 million (see
Note 17 to our consolidated financial statements for additional information on our stock-based compensation).

50

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

93

(b) Consists of the following adjustments:

[…]

to be compared with fiscal 2010 and fiscal 2008, adjusting for the impact of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what
our actual results of operations would have been if the acquisition had been completed as of April 1, 2008 or that may
be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and the
accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical audited consolidated financial statements and
related notes appearing elsewhere

64

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

120

in this prospectus and other financial information contained in �Prospectus Summary,� �Risk Factors� and �The
Acquisition and Recapitalization Transaction,� in this prospectus.

Predecessor The Company
Four Eight Pro Forma

Fiscal Year Months Months Fiscal Fiscal Year
Ended Ended Ended Year Ended Ended Three Months

March 31, July 31, March 31, Pro Forma March 31, March 31, Ended June 30,
2008 2008 2009 Adjustments 2009 2010 2009 2010
(As

adjusted)
(As

adjusted)
(As

adjusted) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(As

adjusted)
(In thousands)

Revenue $ 3,625,055 $ 1,409,943 $ 2,941,275 � $ 4,351,218 $ 5,122,633 $ 1,229,459 $ 1,341,929
Operating costs
and expenses:
Cost of revenue 2,028,848 722,986 1,566,763 $ 6,586 (a) 2,296,335 2,654,143 638,690 677,095
Billable expenses 935,459 401,387 756,933 � 1,158,320 1,361,229 329,681 356,286
General and
administrative
expenses 474,188 726,929 505,226 (508,328)(b) 723,827 811,944 184,734 200,419
Depreciation and
amortization 33,079 11,930 79,665 14,740 (c) 106,335 95,763 24,003 19,384

Total operating
costs and expenses 3,471,574 1,863,232 2,908,587 � 4,284,817 4,923,079 1,177,108 1,253,184

Operating income
(loss) 153,481 (453,289) 32,688 � 66,401 199,554 52,351 88,745
Interest income 2,442 734 4,578 � 5,312 1,466 515 312
Interest (expense) (2,319) (1,044) (98,068) (47,691)(d) (146,803) (150,734) (36,371) (40,353)
Other expense, net (1,931) (54) (128) � (182) (1,292) (523) (619)
Income (loss)
from continuing
operations before
income taxes 151,673 (453,653) (60,930) � (75,272) 48,994 15,972 48,085
Income tax
expense (benefit)
from continuing
operations 62,693 (56,109) (22,147) 52,425 (e) (25,831) 23,575 7,547 19,916

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations 88,980 (397,544) (38,783) � $ (49,441) 25,419 8,425 28,169

Loss from
discontinued

(71,106) (848,371) � � � �

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form S-1/A

121

operations, net of
tax

Net income (loss) $ 17,874 $ (1,245,915) $ (38,783) $ 25,419 $ 8,425 $ 28,169

(a) Reflects additional stock-based compensation expense associated with options issued in exchange for stock rights
under the stock rights plan that existed prior to the closing of the acquisition for $6.6 million (see Note 17 to our
consolidated financial statements for additional information on our stock-based compensation).